intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Loss on sale of

business
Non-GAAP

results
Net income $ 176 $ 4 $ 41 $ 1 $ 2 $ 224
Income tax expense 46 2 14 — 1 63
Income before income taxes 222 6 55 1 3 287
Depreciation expense 26 — — — — 26
Amortization of intangibles 55 — (55) — — —
Interest expense, net 46 — — — — 46
EBITDA $ 349 $ 6 $ — $ 1 $ 3 $ 359
EBITDA margin 10.0 % 10.3 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

 Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustments presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-GAAP earnings per share due to
rounding.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share amounts and margin and growth percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the three months ended January 1, 2021:

Three Months Ended January 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results
Operating income $ 299 $ 6 $ 43 $ 1 $ 349
Non-operating expense, net (54) — — — (54)
Income before income taxes 245 6 43 1 295
Income tax expense (48) (2) (11) — (61)
Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 197 $ 4 $ 32 $ 1 $ 234

Diluted EPS $ 1.37 $ 0.03 $ 0.22 $ 0.01 $ 1.63
Diluted shares 144 144 144 144 144

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

Three Months Ended January 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results
Net income $ 197 $ 4 $ 32 $ 1 $ 234
Income tax expense 48 2 11 — 61
Income before income taxes 245 6 43 1 295
Depreciation expense 24 — — — 24
Amortization of intangibles 44 — (43) — 1
Interest expense, net 46 — — — 46
EBITDA $ 359 $ 6 $ — $ 1 $ 366
EBITDA margin 11.0 % 11.3 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share amounts and margin and growth percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the twelve months ended December 31, 2021:

Year Ended December 31, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Loss on sale of

business
Non-GAAP

results
Operating income $ 1,152 $ 27 $ 226 $ 4 $ — $ 1,409
Non-operating expense, net (185) — — — 3 (182)
Income before income taxes 967 27 226 4 3 1,227
Income tax expense (208) (7) (58) (1) (1) (275)
Net income 759 20 168 3 2 952
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest 6 — — — — 6
Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders $ 753 $ 20 $ 168 $ 3 $ 2 $ 946

Diluted EPS $ 5.27 $ 0.14 $ 1.17 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 6.62
Diluted shares 143 143 143 143 143 143

Year Ended December 31, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Asset
impairment

charges
Loss on sale of

business
Non-GAAP

results
Net income $ 759 $ 20 $ 168 $ 3 $ 2 $ 952
Income tax expense 208 7 58 1 1 275
Income before income taxes 967 27 226 4 3 1,227
Depreciation expense 97 — — — — 97
Amortization of intangibles 228 — (226) — — 2
Interest expense, net 184 — — — — 184
EBITDA $ 1,476 $ 27 $ — $ 4 $ 3 $ 1,510
EBITDA margin 10.7 % 11.0 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

 Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the non-GAAP adjustments presented and therefore may not sum to the total non-GAAP earnings per share due to
rounding.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share amounts and margin and growth percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income, net income, diluted EPS, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted
EBITDA margin to the most directly comparable GAAP measures for the twelve months ended January 1, 2021:

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

Year Ended January 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Amortization of
equity method

investment

Acquisition
related

financing costs
Loss on debt
modification

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results
Operating income $ 998 $ 39 $ 195 $ 2 $ — $ — $ 12 $ 1,246
Non-operating expense, net (217) — — — 5 31 — (181)
Income before income

taxes 781 39 195 2 5 31 12 1,065
Income tax expense (152) (10) (49) (1) (1) (8) (3) (224)
Net income 629 29 146 1 4 23 9 841
Less: net income

attributable to non-
controlling interest 1 — — — — — — 1

Net income attributable to
Leidos common
stockholders $ 628 $ 29 $ 146 $ 1 $ 4 $ 23 $ 9 $ 840

Diluted EPS $ 4.36 $ 0.20 $ 1.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.03 $ 0.16 $ 0.06 $ 5.83
Diluted shares 144 144 144 144 144 144 144 144

Year Ended January 1, 2021

As reported

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Amortization of
equity method

investment

Acquisition
related

financing costs
Loss on debt
modification

Asset
impairment

charges
Non-GAAP

results
Net income $ 629 $ 29 $ 146 $ 1 $ 4 $ 23 $ 9 $ 841
Income tax expense 152 10 49 1 1 8 3 224
Income before income

taxes 781 39 195 2 5 31 12 1,065
Depreciation expense 84 — — — — — — 84
Amortization of

intangibles 198 — (195) — — — — 3
Amortization of equity

method investment 2 — — (2) — — — —
Interest expense, net 179 — — — (5) — — 174
EBITDA $ 1,244 $ 39 $ — $ — $ — $ 31 $ 12 $ 1,326
EBITDA margin 10.1 % 10.8 %

 Calculation uses an estimated statutory tax rate on non-GAAP adjustments.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share amounts and margin and growth percentages)

The following tables present the reconciliation of non-GAAP operating income by reportable segment and Corporate to operating income:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Asset impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 140 $ — $ 28 $ — $ 168 8.2 %
Civil 61 — 19 — 80 10.0 %
Health 103 — 8 1 112 17.8 %
Corporate (34) 6 — — (28) NM
Total $ 270 $ 6 $ 55 $ 1 $ 332 9.5 %

Three Months Ended January 1, 2021

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Asset impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 147 $ 1 $ 24 $ — $ 172 8.9 %
Civil 89 — 10 1 100 12.3 %
Health 86 — 9 — 95 18.5 %
Corporate (23) 5 — — (18) NM
Total $ 299 $ 6 $ 43 $ 1 $ 349 10.7 %

Year Ended December 31, 2021

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles
Asset impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 569 $ — $ 121 $ — $ 690 8.6 %
Civil 248 — 73 — 321 10.2 %
Health 442 — 32 4 478 18.8 %
Corporate (107) 27 — — (80) NM
Total $ 1,152 $ 27 $ 226 $ 4 $ 1,409 10.3 %

(1)

(1)

(1)

Year Ended January 1, 2021

Operating
income (loss)

Acquisition,
integration and
restructuring

costs

Amortization of
acquired

intangibles

Amortization of
equity method

investment
Asset impairment

charges

Non-GAAP
operating

income (loss)
Non-GAAP

operating margin
Defense Solutions $ 506 $ 4 $ 92 $ — $ — $ 602 8.2 %
Civil 280 1 66 2 1 350 11.7 %
Health 235 — 37 — 11 283 14.4 %
Corporate (23) 34 — — — 11 NM
Total $ 998 $ 39 $ 195 $ 2 $ 12 $ 1,246 10.1 %

NM - Not Meaningful

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES [CONTINUED]

(in millions, except per share amounts and margin and growth percentages)

The following table presents the reconciliation of free cash flow to net cash provided by operating activities as well as the calculation of
operating cash flow and free cash flow conversion ratios:

Three Months Ended Year Ended

(in millions, except conversion ratio)
December 31,

2021 January 1, 2021 December 31,
2021 January 1, 2021

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 210 $ (52) $ 1,031 $ 1,334
Payments for property, equipment and software (33) (63) (104) (183)